

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, 14-574

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
JAMES OBERGEFELL, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR,
OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,

Respondents.

[Additional Case Captions Listed On Inside Front Cover]

—————◆—————
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—————◆—————
**BRIEF OF EARL M. MALTZ; GEORGE W. DENT, JR.;
CHRISTOPHER WOLFE; AND THE MARRIAGE
LAW FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—————◆—————
HERBERT G. GREY
4800 SW Griffith Drive, Suite 320
Beaverton, OR 97005-8716
503-641-4908
herb@greylaw.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

VALERIA TANCO, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM EDWARD “BILL” HASLAM, ET AL.,

Respondents.



APRIL DEBOER, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD SNYDER, ET AL.,

Respondents.



GREGORY BOURKE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR,

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO SAME-SEX MARRIAGE WOULD SERIOUSLY DEPART FROM THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS BECAUSE IT LACKS ANY HISTORICAL FOUNDATION.....	3
A. SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS REQUIRES AN HISTORICAL FOUNDATION EVEN IF <i>GLUCKSBERG</i> DOES NOT CONTROL	3
B. MARRIAGE BETWEEN A MAN AND A WOMAN IS AMONG THE MOST DEEPLY-ROOTED INSTITUTIONS IN ANGLO-AMERICAN LAW	10
C. THE SAME 50-YEAR PERSPECTIVE THAT INFLUENCED <i>LAWRENCE</i> SHOWS THAT SAME-SEX MARRIAGE HAS BEEN WIDELY AND SPECIFICALLY REJECTED BY THE AMERICAN PEOPLE	27
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>A. v. A.</i> , 43 A.2d 251 (Del. Super. 1945)	26
<i>Allen v. Baker</i> , 86 N.C. 91 (1882)	23
<i>Askew v. Dupree</i> , 30 Ga. 173 (1860)	19
<i>Atherton v. Atherton</i> , 181 U.S. 155 (1901)	22
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993).....	29
<i>Baehr v. Miike</i> , No. 20371, 1999 Haw. LEXIS 391 (Dec. 9, 1999).....	29
<i>Baker v. Baker</i> , 13 Cal. 87 (1859).....	21
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	28
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	28
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	5
<i>Carmichael v. State</i> , 12 Ohio St. 553 (1861).....	19
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	9
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	5, 8
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	6
<i>Compassion in Dying v. Washington</i> , 79 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Davis v. Davis</i> , 106 A. 644 (N.J. Ch. 1919)	25
<i>De Burgh v. De Burgh</i> , 250 P.2d 598 (Cal. 1952).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Dist. Atty’s Office v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	4, 6
<i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	32
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Grover v. Zook</i> , 87 P. 638 (Wash. 1906)	25
<i>Hamaker v. Hamaker</i> , 18 Ill. 137 (1856).....	21
<i>Head v. Head</i> , 2 Ga. 191 (1847).....	21
<i>Heup v. Heup</i> , 72 N.W.2d 334 (Wis. 1969)	26
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	2, 35
<i>Howay v. Howay</i> , 264 P.2d 691 (Idaho 1953).....	26
<i>In re Oldfield’s Estate</i> , 156 N.W. 977 (Iowa 1916)	26
<i>In re Rash’s Estate</i> , 53 P. 312 (Mont. 1898)	26
<i>In re St. Clairs Estate</i> , 28 P.2d 894 (Wyo. 1934).....	26
<i>Inhabitants of Town of Milford v. Inhabitants of Town of Worcester</i> , 7 Mass. 48 (1810).....	18, 19
<i>Jackman v. Rosenbaum Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 22 (1922)	6
<i>Jones v. Hallahan</i> , 501 S.W.2d 588 (Ky. 1973)	28, 31
<i>Kennedy v. Kennedy</i> , 134 So. 201 (Fla. 1931)	26
<i>Kerrigan v. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)	33
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 563 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ledoux v. Her Husband</i> , 10 La. Ann. 663 (1855).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lewis v. Ames</i> , 44 Tex. 319 (1875).....	22
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Mahnken v. Mahnken</i> , 82 N.W. 870 (N.D. 1900)	26
<i>Matchin v. Matchin</i> , 6 Pa. 332 (1847).....	19
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	4
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	4, 8, 9
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....	6, 7, 9, 36
<i>Mirizio v. Mirizio</i> , 150 N.E. 605 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1926)	26
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	6, 9
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885)	22
<i>O'Connor v. O'Connor</i> , 253 N.E.2d 250 (Ind. 1969).....	25
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	7
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	4, 5, 10, 37
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	6
<i>Reynolds v. Reynolds</i> , 85 Mass. 605 (1862).....	20
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879).....	21, 22
<i>Roche v. Washington</i> , 19 Ind. 53 (1862)	11
<i>Singer v. Hara</i> , 522 P.2d 1187 (Wash. App. 1974).....	28
<i>Sissung v. Sissung</i> , 31 N.W. 770 (Mich. 1887).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Skinner v. State of Okl. ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	24
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	4
<i>State v. Bittick</i> , 15 S.W. 325 (Mo. 1891).....	22
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	9
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	2, 33
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (2009).....	33
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	3, 4, 5, 10
<i>Wills v. Wills</i> , 82 S.E. 1092 (1914).....	26
<i>Woods v. Moten</i> , 30 So. 324 (Ala. 1901).....	20
<i>Wray v. Wray</i> , 19 Ala. 522 (1851).....	21
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	9
<i>Zoglio v. Zoglio</i> , 157 A.2d 627 (D.C. 1960).....	26

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

FRAME OF GOVERNMENT OF PENNSYLVANIA – 1682 art. 19, <i>reprinted in</i> 3 THE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS, COLONIAL CHARTERS, AND OTHER ORGANIC LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES (2d ed. 1872).....	15
HAW. CONST., art. I § 4	29
KY. CONST. § 233A.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MAGNA CARTA art. 7 (1215), <i>reprinted in</i> J.C. HOLT, MAGNA CARTA (2d ed. 1992)	13
MICH. CONST. art. I § 25	33
MISS. CONST. art. 12 § 22 (1868), <i>reprinted in</i> 3 THE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS, CO- LONIAL CHARTERS, AND OTHER ORGANIC LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES (2d ed. 1872)	20
TENN. CONST. art. XI § 18	35
TEX. CONST. art. 12 § 27 (1868), <i>reprinted in</i> 3 THE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS, CO- LONIAL CHARTERS, AND OTHER ORGANIC LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES (2d ed. 1872)	20
THE FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONS FOR THE PROVINCE OF EAST NEW JERSEY IN AMERICA, ANNO DOMINI 1683, art. 20, <i>reprinted in</i> 5 THE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS, CO- LONIAL CHARTERS, AND OTHER ORGANIC LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES (1909)	15
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
Acts and Orders of 1647, Marriage, <i>reprinted</i> <i>in</i> COLONIAL ORIGINS OF THE AMERICAN CON- STITUTION: A DOCUMENTARY HISTORY (Donald S. Lutz ed., 1998)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

An Act Concerning Marriages, § 3 (1741), <i>reprinted in</i> 1 THE PUBLIC ACTS OF THE GEN- ERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA (Francois- Xavier Martin ed., 1804).....	16, 31
An Act Concerning Marriages, ch. 23, § 1 (1738-1741), <i>reprinted in</i> 1 LAWS OF THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA (Hen. Potter et al. eds., 1821).....	17
An Act for Regulating the Solemnization of Marriages, ch. 41, § 1 (1798), <i>reprinted in</i> 2 THE STATUTE LAW OF KENTUCKY, 1798-1801 (1810).....	16, 31
An Act for the Better Observing the Lord’s Day Called Sunday, the 30th of January, the 29th of May the 22nd of September; And Also, for the Suppressing Prophaness, Immorality & Divers Other Vicious & Enormous Crimes, ch. 7, § 15 (1715), <i>reprinted in</i> 23 THE STATE RECORDS OF NORTH CAROLINA (Walter Clark ed., 1904)	15
An Act Regulating Marriages, § 1 (1820), <i>reprinted in</i> 1 LAWS OF THE TERRITORY OF MICHIGAN (1871).....	16, 30
An Act Regulating Marriages, ch. 6, § 1 (1803), <i>reprinted in</i> 1 THE STATUTES OF OHIO AND OF NORTHWESTERN TERRITORY (Salmon P. Chase ed., 1833)	16
An Act Regulating of Marriages (1779), <i>reprint- ed in</i> VERMONT STATE PAPERS (William Slade ed., 1823)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
An Act to Ascertain the Ways and Means by which Persons May Gain a Settlement in Any Town or District Within this State, So as to Entitle Them to Support Therein, If They Shall Be Poor and Unable to Support Themselves, § 1 (1796), <i>reprinted in</i> THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE (1815)	17
An Act to Authorize and Confirm Marriages in Certain Cases, ch. 35, art. 3 (1783), <i>reprinted in</i> 11 THE STATUTES AT LARGE (William Waller Hening ed., 1823)	17
An Act to Prevent Incestuous Marriages and to Regulate Divorces § 2, <i>reprinted in</i> THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE (1815)	17
An Act to Prevent Incestuous Marriages, Laws of New Hampshire (1759), <i>reprinted in</i> ACTS AND LAWS OF HIS MAJESTY’S PROVINCE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, IN NEW ENGLAND (1761)	15
Edmunds Anti-Polygamy Act of 1882, 22 Stat. 30	21
Edmunds-Tucker Act of 1887, 24 Stat. 635	21
Ky. Rev. Stat. §§ 402.005, 402.020, 402.045	31
Marriages and Married Persons § 3, <i>reprinted in</i> THE COLONIAL LAWS OF MASSACHUSETTS (1890).....	15
Mich. Comp. Laws § 551.1	31
Mich. Comp. Laws § 551.2	31
Morrill Anti-Bigamy Act of 1862, 12 Stat. 501	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ohio Rev. Code § 3101.01(A)(1).....	33
Poland Act of 1874, 18 Stat. 253	21
Tenn. Code § 36-3-113(a)	31
Utah Enabling Act of 1894, 28 Stat. 107	21
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
118 Cong. Rec. § 4389 (daily ed. Mar. 21, 1972).....	29
KENTUCKY LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH COUNCIL, PROPOSED MARRIAGE AMENDMENT, 2004.....	34
S. Debate, 108th Cong., 2nd Sess. (2004).....	34
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES	14
2 BRACTON ON THE LAWS AND CUSTOMS OF ENGLAND (George Woodbine ed., Samuel E. Thorne trans., 1968)	13
2 JAMES KENT, COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW 75 (2d ed. 1832)	23
2 MODEL PENAL CODE AND COMMENTARIES § 213.2 (1980)	32
2 THE DIGEST OF JUSTINIAN 199, 23.2.1 (Alan Watson ed., 1985).....	12
A. PARLETT LLOYD, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF DIVORCE (1887)	24
ANDREW HORNE, THE MIRROR OF JUSTICES, ch. 5, § 1 (W.H. of Gray’s Inn trans., 1768).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CYNTHIA B. PATTERSON, <i>THE FAMILY IN GREEK HISTORY</i> (1998).....	12
DAVID E. KYVIG, <i>EXPLICIT & AUTHENTIC ACTS: AMENDING THE U.S. CONSTITUTION 1776-1995</i> (1996).....	28
EDWARD COKE, <i>THE REPORTS</i> , reprinted in 1 <i>THE SELECTED WRITINGS AND SPEECHES OF SIR EDWARD COKE</i> (Steve Sheppard ed., 2003)	13
<i>Fowler Group to Have Bus Tour Promoting Marriage Amendment</i> , <i>THE CHATTANOOGAN</i> , Oct. 27, 2006.....	35
FRANK KEEZER, <i>THE LAW OF MARRIAGE AND DIVORCE</i> § 8 (1906)	26, 27
Frederic William Maitland, <i>Magistri Vacarii Summa de Matrimonio</i> , in 3 <i>THE COLLECTED PAPERS OF FREDERIC WILLIAM MAITLAND</i> (H.A.L. Fisher ed., 1911).....	11
Hendrik Hartog, <i>Marital Exits and Marital Expectations in Nineteenth Century America</i> , 80 <i>GEO. L.J.</i> 95 (1991).....	18
JAMES SCHOULER, <i>LAW OF THE DOMESTIC RELATIONS</i> § 11 (1905).....	26, 27
JOEL PRENTISS BISHOP, <i>COMMENTARIES ON THE LAW OF MARRIAGE AND DIVORCE</i> § 29, 225 (1st ed. 1852)	19, 24
JOHN AYLIFFE, <i>PARAGON JURIS CANONICI ANGLICANI</i> (1726).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
JOHN BOUVIER, INSTITUTES OF AMERICAN LAW §§ 235-36 (Daniel A. Gleason ed., 1882).....	24
JOHN FRASER MACQUEEN, THE RIGHTS AND LIABILITIES OF HUSBAND AND WIFE (3d ed. 1885)	14
JOHN WITTE JR., FROM SACRAMENT TO CON- TRACT: MARRIAGE, RELIGION, AND LAW IN THE WESTERN TRADITION (2d ed. 2012).....	12
JOSEPH R. LONG, TREATISE ON THE LAW OF DOMESTIC RELATIONS § 3 (1905)	26
KENTUCKY BAR ASSOCIATION, HOT TOPICS IN DISSOLUTION OF MARRIAGE ACTS – THE STATUS OF SAME SEX MARRIAGE AND DIVORCE (2014)	32, 34
MICHAEL L. SATLOW, JEWISH MARRIAGE IN AN- TIQUITY (2001)	12
Musonius Rufus, <i>Fragment 13A, What is the Chief End of Marriage?</i> , in MUSONIUS RUFUS: THE ROMAN SOCRATES (Cora E. Lutz, ed. & trans., 1947)	12
Note, <i>The Legality of Homosexual Marriage</i> , 82 YALE L.J. 573 (1973)	29
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>Ratification of the Equal Rights Amendment: A Question of Time</i> , 57 TEX. L. REV. 919 (1979).....	29
SENATE FISCAL AGENCY, NOVEMBER 2004 BALLOT PROPOSAL 04-2	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
SIR FREDERICK POLLOCK & FREDERIC WILLIAM MAITLAND, 2 THE HISTORY OF ENGLISH LAW BEFORE THE TIME OF EDWARD I (Liberty Fund ed., 2010)	12
ST. AUGUSTINE, ADULTEROUS MARRIAGES, bk. II, ch. 12, <i>reprinted in</i> THE FATHERS OF THE CHURCH: ST. AUGUSTINE TREATISES ON MAR- RIAGE AND OTHER SUBJECTS (Charles T. Wil- cox trans., 1995)	12
STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONFLICTS OF LAW § 200 (4th ed. 1852)	23
THE OHIO BALLOT BOARD, OHIO ISSUES REPORT: STATE ISSUE BALLOT INFORMATION FOR THE NOVEMBER 2, 2004 GENERAL ELECTION	34
THEODORE F. T. PLUCKNETT, A CONCISE HISTORY OF THE COMMON LAW (5th ed. 2001)	11
THOMAS AQUINAS, OF GOD AND HIS CREATURES (Joseph Rickaby ed. & trans., 1905)	12
ZEPHANIAH SWIFT, 1 A SYSTEM OF THE LAWS OF CONNECTICUT (1795)	18, 23
